

Republic of the Philippines

## SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-569

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (DOLE) REGIONAL OFFICE V, RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TULONG PANGHANAPBUHAY SA ATING DISADVANTAGED WORKERS (TUPAD) PROGRAM, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:

Sponsor: Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1st Indorsement dated December 4, 2023 from His Honor, the City Mayor endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement to be entered into by and between the City Government of Naga and the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) Regional Office V relative to the implementation TUPAD Program, and requesting for an authority to enter into the said Agreement;

WHEREAS, the TUPAD Program is in line with the national government's policy to implement poverty alleviation project in all regions;

**WHEREAS**, the  $14^{\rm th}$  Sangguniang Panlungsod fully supports this program aimed at promoting gainful employment opportunities, develop human resources, protecting workers and promoting their welfare, and maintaining industrial peace;

WHEREAS, finding the grant of this authority to the Honorable City Mayor to be in order and necessary in ensuring the successful implementation of the said program and achieve its desired social outcomes;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) Regional Office V, relative to the implementation of Tulong Panghanapbuhay sa Ating Disadvantaged Workers (TUPAD) Program, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, DOLE Regional Director Maria Zenaida Angara-Campita, Regional office No. v, and Mr. Roderick D. Reforsado, Acting City PESO Manager, for their information.

APPROVED.

Adopted: December 12, 2023

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS
City Vice Mayor

& Presiding Officer